



## OFFICE OF THE

## ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION

JONAKEE COMPLEX, SHILPGRAM ROAD, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI- 781037
Phone: (0361) 2332704, 2337900, 2331193:: Fax: 2332704:: email: secretary.sicassam@gmail.com

Case No. : SIC/KPM.203/2022
Appellant : Sri Kirtikamal Bora

Respondent : The SPIO, O/o the Director of Fisheries, Assam

Date of hearing : 09.06.2022

Second Appeal heard by : Sri Kanak Ch. Sarma

State Information Commissioner, Assam

O R D E R 09.06.2022

The appellant Sri Kirtikamal Bora is present.

Sri Himangshu Bora, Project Manager and SPIO, Assam Fisheries Dev. Corporation Ltd. is present and submits written statement vide letter no. AFDC/RTI794/2021/1123 dated 30.05.2022.

Perused the case record. The appellant submitted one application dated 20.12.2021 under the RTI Act, 2005 before the SPIO of Directorate of Fisheries, Assam seeking some informations. He did not receive the desired informations within the stipulated period of time and submitted 1<sup>st</sup> appeal petition dated 07.02.2022 before the 1<sup>st</sup> appellate authority, o/o the Director of Fisheries, Assam. Still he did not receive the desired informations for which he preferred 2<sup>nd</sup> appeal dated 02.05.2022 before the Commission.

The SPIO of AFDC Ltd. through his written statement submitted that the sought for informations had already been furnished to the appellant vide letter no. AFDC/RTI/728/2021/3198 dated 23.02.2022.

Seen the informations furnished by the AFDC Ltd. It is submitted that none of the sought for information is available in the o/o the Corporation.

The appellant submits orally that it is very strange that AFDC Ltd. has given him information that no information is available in their office in respect of appointment although more than hundred persons were recruited in different posts of the Corporation. He also expresses that it is a very big scam.

The SPIO submits orally that it is a fact that more than hundred persons had been engaged in different post of AFDC Ltd. but no record of selection/interview etc. can be traced out in office for which they have to give reply to the appellant as record not available.

The SPIO of AFDC Ltd. has not declined to furnish the informations but he has given the informations as not available.

Since the non-availability of informations had already been intimated to the appellant, hence the  $2^{nd}$  appeal dated 02.05.2022 is disposed of.

Sd/-( Kanak Ch. Sarma) State Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy

Sd/-Registrar Assam Information Commission

## Memo No. SIC/KPM.203 /2022

Dtd.09.06.2022

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, o/o the Director of Fisheries, Assam, Meen Bhawan, Bishnu Rabha Nagar, Ulubari, Guwahati- 16 for information.
- 2. The SPIO, o/o the Assam Fisheries Dev. Corporation Ltd., Chachal, V.I.P. Road, Guwahati-781 036 for information.
- 3. The First Appellate Authority/o/o the Director of Fisheries, Assam, Meen Bhawan, Bishnu Rabha Nagar, Ulubari, Guwahati- 16 for information.
- 4. The Appellant, Sri Kirtikamal Bora, DY365, Brahmapautra Tele Productions Pvt. Ltd., Silver Square Building, 5<sup>th</sup> Floor, Christianbasti, PO & PS- Dispur, Guwahati-5, Contact No. 6909620024 for information.
- 5. Computer Section for uploading the order in the Website.
- 6. Office File.

Registrar Assam Information Commission